

No.

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND BOEING NORTH  
AMERICAN, INC.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA *EX REL.* JAMES S. STONE,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH  
CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

CHRISTOPHER J. KOENIGS  
MICHAEL B. CARROLL  
SHERMAN & HOWARD  
L.L.C.  
633 17<sup>TH</sup> STREET, SUITE  
3000  
DENVER, CO 80202  
(303) 297-2900

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW K. ROSKOSKI  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11<sup>TH</sup> STREET, N.W.  
SUITE 1000  
WASHINGTON, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S JUDGMENT DEEPENS AN EXISTING CIRCUIT SPLIT AND EFFECTIVELY EVISCERATES § 3730(e)(4) .....	14
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The Governing Standard Conflicts With The Interpretations Adopted By The Third, Eighth, Ninth, Eleventh, And D.C. Circuits .....	14
B. There Is No Reason To Defer Review .....	22
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE THE QUESTION RESERVED IN <i>STEVENS</i> —WHETHER THE <i>QUI TAM</i> PROVISIONS OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT VIOLATE ARTICLE II.....	24
A. The <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions Of The False Claims Act Violate The Appointments Clause .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions Of The False Claims Act Violate The Take Care Clause .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890) .....	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	14, 24, 26, 30
<i>Comstock Resources, Inc. v. Kennard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2957 (2005) .....	22
<i>Cooper v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	16, 17
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	26
<i>Gravitt v. General Electric Co.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1162 (S.D. Ohio 1988) .....	29
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	28
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	30
<i>Minnesota Association of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health System Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	20, 23
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	14, 27, 29
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hospital</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	27, 28, 30
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	13, 14
<i>Seal 1 v. Seal A</i> , 255 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879) .....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Services</i> , 163 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Barajas v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 407 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Burr v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 166 (M.D. Fla. 1995) .....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Coughlin v. IBM</i> , 992 F. Supp. 137 (N.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Dick v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 912 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Grayson v. Advanced Management Technology, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 580 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Hafter v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Laird v. Lockheed Martin Engineering &amp; Science Services Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecommunications</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Authority of the City of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	15, 16, 17, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Rodgers v. Arkansas</i> , 154 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Railway Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson v. Prudential Insurance Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	16, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. General Electric Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Waris v. Staff Builders, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 96-1969, 1999 WL. 788766 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 4, 1999) .....	16
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	14, 24
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	30
<i>Wang ex rel. United States v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	23

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-33 .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730 .....	<i>passim</i>

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

132 Cong. Rec. H6482 .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986) .....	21
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 .....	28, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

42 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 207 (1989) .....	25, 26, 28, 29, 30
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Comstock Res., Inc. v. Kennard</i> , 543 U.S. 923 (2004) (No. 04-165) .....	23
John T. Boese, 1 Civil False Claims and <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions (3d ed. 2006) .....	13, 22
